plumbing contractor, for the payment to him of $1,260 on account of his contract for 
the installation of the plumbing and gas fitting in the First Battery Armory, and 
offered the following: 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be authorized to pay to Michael J. O'Brien, con-
tractor. the sum of one thousand two hundred and sixty dollars ($1,260), as per ac-
companying voucher, on account, for his contract for the materials and work required 
in the installation of the plumbing and gas fitting in the Armory Building for the 
First Battery, N. G., N. Y., on the southerly side of Sixty-sixth street, 150 feet east

[...]

Ayes—The Acting Mayor, the President of the Department of Taxes and Assess-

ments, the Acting President of the Board of Aldermen, Brigadier-General James 
McLeer and Brigadier-General George Moore Smith. 

The Secretary presented an application and affidavit from Luke A. Burke, con-
tractor, for the payment to him of ten thousand five hundred dollars ($10,500) on 
account of his contract for the erection and completion of the First Battery Armory, 
in the Borough of Manhattan, and offered the following: 

Resolved, That the Comptroller be authorized to pay to Luke A. Burke, con-
tractor. the sum of ten thousand five hundred dollars ($10,500) as per accompanying 
voucher, on account of his contract for materials and work required in the erection 
and completion of the armory building for the First Battery, N. G., N. Y., on the 
southerly side of Sixty-sixth street, 150 feet east of Columbus avenue, Borough of